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SCRAMBLE

FOR

AFRICA

1.
[AFRICA MOVING PANORAMA]. VOYAGE EN AFRIQUE: CYCLORAMA EN 22
TABLEAUX. [Berlin: Adolph Sala, Luxus Papierfabrik], [1889?].
£ 3,850
The panorama, made up of ten conjoined strips that unrolls from right to left, from one wooden roller onto
another, and mounted in a model theatre [30.5 x 37 x 9 cm] with additional fitted extensions consisting of a
cardboard proscenium front and wooden ‘backstage.’; the proscenium protected by two side-wings which are
then held in place when opened by the insertion of a ‘pediment’ into a slot provided at the top of each wing;
the extensions supplied to stand either side of the toy when the wings are open; housed in the original box
[33 x 39 x 9.5 cm.] the lid with a large coloured decorative title label.
German toy theatre with including a panorama, or cyclorama, depicting a voyage to Africa from Spain and
thence by way of the Mediterranean with a trip down the Nile from Cairo, with an ostrich chase, encounters
with lions and crocodiles, desert sands and all the romance of an ‘unexplored’ territory.
The proscenium carries the title, ‘Voyage en Afrique’ with the left wing, when closed, providing a list of the
tableaux: ‘1. Port de mer espagnol. 2. Embarquement. 3. Le vaisseau en mer. 4 Approche de la Tempête. 5
Orage sur mer. 6. Essais de Sauvetage. 7. L’Epave. 8. Port Said. 9. Le Caire. 10. Rendez-vous des Caravanes.
11. 12. La Caravane dans le desert. 13. Le Sirocco. 14. La Caravane en detresse. 15. Lion attaquant des girafes.
16. Le Desert. 17. Chasse à autruche. Coucher du Soleil. 18. Crepuscule. 19. Camp de nuit. 20. L’Aube. 21.
Chasse au crocodile. 22. Arrivée chez les musulmans.’

The closed wing on the right shows two men preparing to transfer boxes and trunks (one marked ‘F.K.’) onto
a sailing ship which is just arriving. When the wings are opened that on the left depicts a North African, and
that on the right a sub-Saharan African warrior. The ‘pediment’ is decorated with an African scene, with a lion
slumped in the centre. Above in the centre is a seated black African slave and at the extreme left a North
African the stand-alone side pieces appear the African girl beating her drums as on the box lid, that on the
right being a mirror image of that on the left.

The ‘backstage’ houses the panorama. The 22 scenes in fact constitute a continuous image. It is rolled by
inserting a handle into mortises in the roof of the ‘backstage.’ That on the left causes the panorama to roll
backwards, that on the r. causes it to roll forward. A sack in the first tableau is marked ‘F.K. 89’, and a case in
the ninth tableau is marked ‘F.K.’ and these initial must be those of the as yet unidentified artist.
A pamphlet was published to accompany the toy, Afrika-Reise: Cyklorama in 22 Bildern mit erlauterndem
belehrenden Text fur Jung und Alt. (here in partial facsimile) which advised how the ‘cyclorama’ should be
performed, and provided a lecture in verse for the cicerone.
The toys makers have, quite unintentionally, left us a sanitised depiction of the 1880’s ‘Scramble for Africa’ a
rather inglorious period of history that resulted in the continent being carved up between competing nations.

U N R E C O R D E D A BC
2.
[ALPHABET PRIMER]. AAABCDEF… Elbing, Gebruckt und verlegt von Johann Gottlieb
Nohrmann. 1782.
£ 550
8vo pp [16], four pages printed in red and black, with attractive woodcut initials; original sheep backed
patterned boards, the paste-downs using waste paper - see note.
An unrecorded German primer comprising an ABC and Prayer book, published a decade after Prussia’s
annexation of the city through the first partition of Poland.
The first page contains a woodcut initial of Adam & Eve - their modesty happily maintained by the placement
of the stroke in the capital ‘A’. The letters of the alphabet are followed by further, successively difficult
exercises chiefly centering on some moral extract from the Bible including the Ten Commandments and the
23rd Psalm together with the Lord’s Prayer. Only on the penultimate page does the text divert to something
other than indoctrination, where a list of numbers to 100 is found.

As an interesting aside, through the magic of Google we have found the two waste leaves are from Carl
Gottfried Engelschall’s Die Siegende Evangelische Wahrheit, Wieder die Falschen Lehr-Sa¨tze Des
Tridentinischen Concilii, Dresden, Winckler, 1720.
Not in Seebaß or OCLC, and unrecorded as far as we are aware.

ENIGMATIC
3.

[ALPHABET WORD GAME]. LE ROMA ou le Jeu de Logogriphe. [Paris?, n.d., c. 1840]. £ 850

A set of 25 cards [70 x 46 mm], each engraved with a letters the alphabet excepting ‘W’; 90 tokens in two
sizes on six differently coloured cards and 6 bone dice; contained in the original box [85 x 110 x 22mm.], the
upper face with a title within an oval with a border of gilt patterned paper.
The principle of the game is quite simple.
It can be played by up to six players each
of whom have their own dice and a
number of coloured tokens. Two cards
would be dealt in the usual manner to
each player thereafter the pack would be
placed face down. The players would
then throw their dice together and
whoever had the highest numbers would
be able to draw another card. The
players would also be able to bet with
their tokens on the number of words
they could form from their hand, and
over a series of rounds a winner would
be found.
The ‘Roma’ of the title refers to the
alphabet chosen, the manufacturer has
dropped the ‘W’, but has perforce
included ‘J’ and ‘U’ to allow the game to
be played using the French language.
The quality of the game suggest that it was designed for polite society rather than children, although some
well meaning, or diligent, parent may have forced the little darlings to suffer torment from it. We can find no
record of the game in any collection or publication for this title, or indeed if the maker proposed a series,
perhaps a Greek form, say, for the more sophisticated.

CONVOLUTED

PRINTING HISTORY

4.
[BAKER, James]. THE MARITIME IMPERIAL GUIDE, from London throughout the… courses
of the river Thames and Medway: and to the great military and naval stations… to which is added,
Home beauties, an illuminated addenda of engraved landscapes… also entirely new panorama views.
London: [C. Whittingham] and others, circa 1809.
£ 650
8vo, pp. [2] title, 8, 5, [1] blank, 2, 86, 10; 4 etched ‘Picturesque Plans’ and 1 etched view; original paper
backed blue boards, marked in ink on upper cover ‘Subscribers Copy’ (slightly worn).
The Maritime Imperial Guide was probably James Baker’s last attempt at making a commercial success of his
previously published guides.
Clearly by 1809 Baker was trying again to revive his work, and possibly his fortunes, and The Maritime
Imperial Guide is the result. Baker pulled together some new and quite a lot of previously published sections,
had them bound up, and sold it off, to unsuspecting subscribers.
The most notable additions are probably the ‘New Panorama, Picturesque plan of Stroud’ which is dated Oct
1st 1808, and also what seems to be a new illustration of Portsmouth, 10 pp. of subscribers for ‘A Concise,
faithful, and Select New Provincial Directory’ - alas none of the landed gentry or anyone who could promote
the work are included, instead the list is of the ‘middling sort’: builders, linen drapers, apothecaries,
schoolmasters, attorneys and, of course, booksellers. Lastly, the title to the work, which is very long and full
and not to be taken at face value, but with the telling word ‘Completed in Two Parts For Subscribers only.’
Was this promise of another part ever published?- we think not.
Baker produced his Imperial Guide or sometimes titled Home Beauties: As Communicated to the Author of
the Imperial Guide between 1797 and 1804. That work has a complicated history which is infuriatingly difficult
to disentangle, however John Ballinger made a valiant attempt at collating the different peculiarities of the
book in his article for The Library 1916; s3-VII: 116-43. He there describes how some of the engraved views
were reused from Baker’s A Picturesque Guide through Wales of 1795. After having run into financial
difficulties James Baker then embarked on The Imperial Guide in 1798 but this work also seems to have had a
troublesome life with copies varying in the number of ‘picturesque plans’ and the selection of views. This
strongly indicates that most copies were made to order with Baker keeping stocks of the various gatherings
and plates to produce copies when needed.
We know that much of the text was set by C. Whittingham in London although to add to the complexity we
also see that the ‘Caddel, Printer Rochester’ appears at the foot of p. 4 in the aforesaid subscribers list and
that of ‘G. Piggot, Old Street [London]’ on the ‘Title.’
COPAC list copies at Guildhall Library in London and a copy at the National Trust property, Osterley Park;
not recorded in OCLC.

INGENUOUS
5.
BETTS, John, [publisher]. BETTS’S PORTABLE GLOBE accompanied by Diagrams Illustrating
the Principal Phenomena of the World. London. John Betts, 115 Strand. [1851].
£ 2,500
A hand coloured engraved educational folding globe, the eight conjoined paper gores are suspended by red
cords terminated by two wooden pins; when the two bone sliding bands are pulled together the gores form
into a globe; together with two hand coloured engraved cards showing astronomical diagrams; without the
booklet of instructions; contained in the original box, the upper lid with a large hand coloured title label, some
abrasions, and with discreet repairs, but still a very appealing example.
First advertised in October 1851, and quite probably marketed in order to coincide with the close that month
of the Great Exhibition, Betts’s ingenious folding globe was widely sold as a neat semi-educational toy.
Although of a fairly sturdy construction the globe was almost designed to be destroyed by children, and this
may account for so few copies being met with, or still in working condition. The copy offered here is an
unusually clean example, suggesting that it escaped the clutches of little hands!
Betts also produced games, puzzles, maps often with a geographical content, which is not too surprising as he
was apprenticed to William Darton II at 16 in 1819. He went on to start is own business in 1827 where he
produced material in direct competition to his former employer. By 1845 he was successful enough to move
his business to 115 Strand where he remained until his retirement in 1875.

UNRECORDED
6.
[BINDING]. THOMSON, James. THE SEASONS … with his last corrections and
improvements. In two volumes. With the Life of the author, and elegant copperplates. … Perth:
Printed by R. Morison junior, for William Coke Bookseller, Leith; M,DCC,XCI [1791].
£ 385
Two volumes bound in one, 12mo, pp. [2], xxix, [1] blank, 101, [3], [1]
blank; [2], 88, [2]; engraved frontispiece by Birrell; contemporary
polished calf, the upper and lower covers each with a depiction of ‘Hope’
applied from a woodcut within a mottled oval frame, spine decorated in
gilt with red lettering piece, worn at extremities and joints cracked but
holding, yellow edges.
An unrecorded issue of Thomson’s Seasons bound in an unusual
decorated calf binding with the image of the allegorical figure of Hope on
both covers.
The imprint shows that this particular edition was produced for the Leith
bookseller William Coke. It is possible that copies of the work were
produced to sell to the local population at Leith, certainly the inclusion of
Hope leaning on an anchor with ships in the background would appeal to
the sensibilities of the population aware of the the dangers of the sea at
the then principal port of Scotland.
Clearly the same collation as the 1790 edition it is really only the title
pages that have been reset. As no other copy of this particular imprint
can be located it also seems to indicate quite a small number were
printed thus, and fewer still so bound.

HARSH

REALITIES OF

BLACK

HISTORY PLAYED WITH

7.
[BLACK HISTORY]. THE AUTOMATON NIGGER. [London]. H.G. Clarke and Co., 2, Garrick
Street, Covent Garden. [n.d. c. 1874].
£ 1,500
Large folding diagram [1100mm x 280mm], with woodcut images designed to be cut up, lightly browned (due
to paper stock) with expert repairs to joints and extremities; folding in to original printed wraps, lightly
marked.

Rare survival, infact the only one we can find in existence, of this black history toy. Manufactured in the latter
half of the nineteenth century, when such casual racism was the norm with the black population generally
viewed as inferior subjects.
As is evident from the title, the object of the toy was to create a mechanical device imitating, albeit rather
crudely in this case, the figure doing a jig. The sheet was to be pasted to strong cardboard, allowed to dry, and
then cut up with the various parts assembled as per the instructions on the verso of the front wrapper.
‘The motive power being sand, you next proceed to construct the wheel and sand box, by pasting the other
portions of the sheet on the cardboard… to make the wheel, take a strip of cardboard marked 1, and wind
round a circular piece of wood, and glue the two ends together… All the joints must be narrowly inspected
when dry, and any crevices stopped, otherwise the sand will be liable to penetrate into the interior of the ring
and retard the motion of the wheel. Take a piece of wire about six inches long, and double it, unequally, then
bend to the end of the largest part, and pass it through the centre front, to which you attach the nigger,
fastening the wire loosely at the back, in such a way that the short end of the wire just touches the wheel,
which will thus give it a vibratory motion, as it revolves by the falling of the sand from the box’.
It is obvious from the nature of the toy why no other copies seem to have survived either in sheet form as
here, or as a constructed toy.
Very rare, we can find no other examples recorded.

CHILDREN’S SONGS & NURSERY RHYMES
8.
CATHER, Margaret. ORIGINAL MANUSCRIPT COLLECTION OF TRADITIONAL
CHILDREN’S SONGS AND NURSERY RHYMES, titled: ‘Margaret Helen Tyler from her attached
cousin Margaret Cather’. [n.p.]: 5th of April 1853.
£ 1,750
8vo, pp. 11; with calligraphic title and 10 original illustrations (five watercolour illustrations, five pen and ink
illustrations and watercolour “Finis” decoration at end and), stitched as issued in the original yellow wrappers
with pen and ink illustrations on upper cover, slightly soiled.
A desirable hand made private gift between cousins, comprising an original manuscript collection of traditional
children’s songs and nursery rhymes, accompanied by delightful handcoloured illustrations.
The Nursery Rhymes chosen by Margaret Cather are all well known, although we have not been unable to
point to a source of these variants from traditional texts, probably they stem from mixture of half
remembered rhymes or local and family tradition. The selected lines each have a pen and ink headpiece
illustrating, five of which having been given additional appeal from watercolour additions. The verses chosen

for Margaret Helen Tyler include ‘The King was in his parlour’, ‘Old Woman, Old woman said I’, four leaves
devoted to ‘Little Red Riding Hood’, ‘Old Mother Goose’, ‘The Cat sat asleep by the fire’, ‘One, two, three,
four, I caught a hare alive,’ and ‘“Come, let’s to bed,” says sleepy-head’. The final leaf with the word ‘Finish’
enclosed in an Owen Jones styled cartouche. The yellow covers also have neat pen and ink illustrations of a
young boy bird nesting and another feeding a lamb within a design of leafy and floral spandrels.
Margaret Cather was born in 1839 at Rathbrady Beg (alias) Newtown Limavady in County Londonderry. Her
father and grandfather owned the Limvady Distillery there where they lived at The Hermitage, a substantial
town house close by. We know very little of Margaret although she was clearly adept at drawing for she is
recorded as gaining a prize for an illustration entitle ‘Forbidden Fruit’ at the Dublin Amateur Artists’ Society
Exhibition of 1876. She appears to have lived by independent means from investments on properties she
owned at the time of her death, unfortunately her life was relatively short for she died in 1886 from a
hematemesis, her death certificate indication that this was her ‘last illness’ which suggests that she was not a
strong soul.
Of the recipient Margaret Helen Tyler we have no more information other than that subjoined to the title,
that she was a cousin of Margaret Cather and the manuscript was possibly a birthday present given on the 5th
of April 1853.

RARE STUDY

OF

MATHEMATICAL PARADOXES

9.
CHIMINELLO, Vincenzo. RIFLESSIONI SU LA VERITÀ di alcuni Paradossi analitici…. In
Venezia, Nella Stamperia Grazioni a S. Apollinare. MDCCLXXXIV [1784].
£ 285
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 72; light dampstain throughout first half of book, and occasional marginal

corrections in contemporary hand, but otherwise clean and fresh; in contemporary wrappers; dampstain to
upper cover, which also features later library label.
First edition of this study of mathematical paradoxes by the Paduan mathematician and astronomer Vincenzo
Chiminello (1741-1815).
The work is divided into five articles, which deal with questions relating to equations, division and
multiplication by imaginary quantities, and the common origin of real and imaginary roots. Chiminello was
Toaldo’s assistant at the Padua observatory, succeeding him as director and professor of astronomy in 1797.
Not recorded by OCLC.

PURPOSE UNCLEAR
10.

[COSTUME]. HANDMADE PAPER COSTUME, styled for a baby girl. [n.p., n.d., c. 1900]. £ 250

White paper child’s gown, stitched together and trimmed with pink (20” x 12”); some minor foxing,
otherwise in very good condition.
Rare survival of a paper gown styled for a baby girl, the purpose of which is unclear, but most likely intended
as a dressmaker’s pattern, perhaps for making a christening or burial gown.
Accompanying the item is a twentieth century Christmas card, gifting the item: ‘I hope you are pleased with
this gown. It was in two museum[s] where I was curator: The Museum of Childhood, Laxfield, Suffolk and The
Childhood Heritage Centre, Logierait, Perthshire. Its been packed away for 10 years as we lost both Museum
buildings.’

CRIMEAN WAR POSTER
11. [CRIMEA WAR]. MR ROEBUCK’S ANSWER TO THE
QUESTION WHO STARVED THE SOLDIERS? Salisbury: James
Bennett, Printer, Journal Office. [1855].
£ 125
Printed poster [59 x 46 cm]. old fold and marginal tears without lost.
A defence of Sidney Herbert by members of his constituency in
Wiltshire against what they felt was an unfair attempt by John
Roebuck to apportion blame to him over the mistakes made during
the Crimea campaign.
‘[Roebuck’s] notice of a motion in January 1855 for the setting up of a
select committee to inquire into the state of the army before
Sevastopol expressed the mood of the nation and precipitated the
resignation of Lord Aberdeen’s government. The motion was carried
by 157 votes, though the subsequent Sevastopol committee, which
Roebuck chaired, proved to be a somewhat ineffective and innocuous
body. In July 1855 Roebuck failed to carry the censure motion which
derived from his committee’s report’.
The poster is clearly biased for the quote from Roebuck is very selective, in the end Herbert gave evidence to
the inquiry on the 9th May 1855 and favourably impressed them, later on being exempted by Roebuck from
its severest censures.

CRUIKSHANK

AT HIS BEST

12. [CRUIKSHANK, George]. A COMIC ALPHABET. Designed Etched & Published by George
Cruikshank, No. 23 Myddelton Terrace, Pentonville. 1837.
£ 1,500
FIRST EDITION, SECOND ISSUE. Etched panorama on four conjoined sheets [202 x 12.6cm], 24 hand
coloured scenes each with a letter (or letters) and subject below; folding down into the original decorative
board [12.8 x 9cm], the upper cover with the title and the lower with a portrait of Charkles Tilt in his shop,
spine with a few careful repairs.
A quite delightful alphabet etched by Cruikshank during the best period of his imaginative output.
The alphabet includes 26 letters in 24 scenes: A, Alamode - B, Boots - C, Chimpanzee, - D, Dining Out - E,
Equality - F, Fashion - G - Going - H, Holidays - IJ, Isaac & John -K Kitchen Stuff - L, Longitude & Latitude - M,
Monkies - N, Nightmare - O, Orpheus - P, Pretty Poll - Q, Quadrille - R, Racing - S, Singing - T, Tantalising VU, Very Unpleasant - W, Waistcoat - X, Xantippe - Y, Yawning - Z, Zoophyte.
The work was first issued by Tilt for Easter 1836 at 2s plain and 4s coloured; this is the reissue for Christmas
1836, the only apparent difference is the date on the title and in advert on the wall behind Charles Tilt on the
back cover being changed to 1837. Cohen in his bibliography doubted for some time that coloured copies
from 1836 were genuine, being so rare, but coloured copies for 1837 he seemed happy to accept. Later
copies were issued by Tilt & Bogue but by this time the plates had begun the wear.
Cohen 189.

SAVED

FROM DESTRUCTION

13. [DARTON & Co.]. DARTON’S CHILDREN’S PICTURES, to Amuse and Instruct. Drawn and
Engraved by Popular Artists. London Darton and Co. Holborn Hill, [n.d., c. 1854].
£ 450
Folio [38 x 24.5 cm], ff. 22 on linen backed leaves (i.e frontispiece, title and 40 unpaginated pages with
signatures, A-I & K) containing 431 hundred hand-coloured wood engravings with letterpress captions original
cloth, the upper cover with the original large decorated label printed in blue. green and gold - now sadly much
rubbed and worn; marble endpapers partly missing.
Scarce surviving example of this purpose made scrapbook full of delightful handcoloured engravings, by the
ever resourceful Darton and Co.
‘Now Publishing, Darton’s Children’s Pictures in Folio Books at Sixpence each. Each book contains nearly 100
Pictures for Scrap-books, or for Children to colour. Also in a few days, A volume containing nearly 500 of
these Pictures may be had strongly half bound in leather, with illustrated cover by Luke Limner, price 4s 6d.,
making the most complete scrap-book published for children. All these prints are really children’s subjects,
such as judicious parent of teacher may instruct younger children with on the modern nursery plan’
(Advertisement in The Journal Arts for the 7th July 1854).
Darton’s having a surfeit of wood-engravings lying idle probably thought to press them into service one last
time and turn them to some profit. Here are to be found those illustrations once used in works on the Great
Exhibition of 1851, also various exotic and domesticated animals, views of Paris, India, Australia, the
Mississippi, Parry’s attempt to reach North Pole. Also scientific images, and quite a number culled form
various moral, education and historical works that had been a mainstay of Darton’s published works during
the previous 20 or so years.
The advertisement quoted above makes quite clear that sixpenny scrapbooks were to be cut up and coloured
before being placed in the child’s own collection of scraps - these apart from a few copy in the Cotson
collection appear to be either no more, or yet to be identified. Our copy was evidently published as an instant
Scrap Book with all the images ready coloured, all any child under the ‘modern nursery plan’ had to do was
leaf through the work and conjure up their imagination.
Apart from the title and frontispiece, which are both linen backed, the other leaves are formed by sandwiching
two sheets of hand coloured wood-engravings over linen to make the work sturdy enough to survive the
rough treatment of children. The present copy, rather than half bound in leather, is here presented in a
morocco patterned cloth, with a design by “Luke Limner” (i.e. John Leighton).

A copy of the same title and date is held in the Cotsen collection, however this clearly has wood-engravings
not present in our copy and likewise the title there has vignette signed by H. Weir whereas our copy is of a
Camel and signed W.G. Mason. Doubtless thousands of copies were printed and as wood-engravings became
too worn or tired were substituted or the general contents were made more topical from time to time.
See Darton H328 now in the Cotsen Collection, Princeton.

BABY
14.

SOCKS AND

ANTIMACASSARS

EATON, Sarah Anne. [KNITTING PATTERN BOOK]. [Derby]: Xmas, 1846.

£ 300

Manuscript in ink, 8vo, [18 x 12cm], pp. [3], 34, [3] (i.e. pp. 40); original limp roan, slightly worn.
Sarah Anne Eayon is in all probability one and same as married Samuel Brown, Inspector of the Leicestershire
and Derbyshire Auxiliary to the National Animal’s Friend Society, on 1st November 1846. Both came from
Derby and were members of the Unitarian Church there. Speculatively the blank pattern book may have been
given as a present from husband to wife for Christmas 1846 as an acknowledgment of genteel domesticity and
the contemplated the arrival of their first child.
Certainly knitted hood and baby socks together with antimacassar, travelling cap, slippers, stockings, knee
caps, 1st Socks ‘Hug me tight’ abound. Also are more decorative considerations including Victoria Scallop, leaf
patterns edgings for petticoats and fluted borders. Although many of the patterns may have been copied from
journals and newspapers other would have been passed on between friends, although Sarah seems to have
been rather coy in accrediting these for only ‘Mrs Handcock’ is mentioned by name for an edging pattern.

LIFE

AFTER

ALBERT

15. [EXHIBITIONS - TENNYSON]. CEREMONIAL
TO BE OBSERVED AT THE STATE OPENING OF
THE INTERNATIONAL EXHIBITION on Thursday,
1st May, 1862. [London] Printed for Her Majesty’s
Commissioners. [1862].
£ 250
FIRST EDITION. Crown 8vo, pp. 28, [4]; original printed

buff wrappers.
The state opening of the International Exhibition of 1862
was meant to be presided over by Queen Victoria and
Albert. ‘The Queen, being anxious to mark Her interest in
the success of an undertaking, in promoting which the
Prince Consort had taken a most active part, has notified
Her wish that the opening of the Exhibition should bear as
much as possible the character of a National Ceremony.
Her Majesty has therefore been pleased, under the
impossibility of herself performing the ceremony, to
appoint His Royal Highness the Duke of Cambridge….’

With the Albert’s death still fresh in the memory, a certain forbearance, if not quite gloom, overshadowed the
day. The good and great and ‘Holders of Five-guinea Season Tickets’ took their seats and watched the
procession all duly tabulated for the spectator in the booklet. Helpfully the opening address and the answer
returned of the Duke of Cambridge are printed in full; none excepting those in the immediate presence of the
speakers could possibly hear anything. Rousing music of 2000 voices and 400 instrumentalist and several bands
too under the direction of Michael Costa jollied the ceremony along. A choral by Sterndale Bennett set to the
words of Tennyson’s specially written Ode are here first printed, the Poet Laureate rises to the occasion,
including design theory, process, craft, labour, religion and nature together:
Brought from under every star,
Blown from over every main,
And mixt, as life is mixt with pain,
The works of peace with works of war.
The present programme, priced at one shilling, was presumably sold to the audience when entering the
exhibition buildings.

‘SOLD

BY

SARAH ASHTON, FAN MAKER’

16. [FAN LEAF]. PRINTED HERALDIC FAN LEAF [London] Pubd: as the Act Directs Feby. 11,
1792, by F. Martin Enter’d at Stationers Hall. Ovenden, sculpt. Butcher Row. [left] and Sold by Sarah
Ashton, Fan Maker, No. 28, Little Britain. [at right] [1792].
£ 1,750
Sepia engraved fan leaf, 49cm x 26cm engraved by T. Overden Sculpt. Butcher Row, hand coloured in outline;
together with what appears to be its original protective sheet.
An interesting heraldic fan, a quick ready reference designed to interpret the status of British royalty and
nobility with reasonable accuracy.
Presumably the fan was intended as an accessory at the theatre, pleasure gardens and and other social events.
The outer row contain heraldic charges beneath which are the crowns the Prince of Wales and various lesser
crowned nobility; next are ‘Distinction of Houses’ and examples of ‘Knight of the Garter’ and ‘Commoner & his
Lady’; next are ‘Points of Escutcheon’, ‘Metals & Colours’, ‘Furrs’ interspersed with how to distinguish a Bishop
from and a Baronet and lastly there is a row of division of the field, very helpfully distinguishing between those
men who have had 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 wives and and an heiress and possibly the future number 8.
The engraver T. Ovenden’s name is mostly found on trade cards and bookplates although a couple of anti
Thomas Paine and French Revolution prints are held at the British Museum, probably his sympathy were
biased towards the clientele that had the money to want bookplates. An engraver named Richard Ovenden of
Butcher Row appears in the 1774 Poll book of Westminster and T. Ovenden was possibly his son, for Richard
and Thomas Overden of London are together on the subscription list of the 1783 edition of Robert Noyes
Distress. A poem.

The fan was published by Sarah Ashton who was admitted in 1770 to The Worshipful Company of Fan Makers
when she carried on her late husbands business in Little Britain. She went on to publish at least 13 engraved
fan designs. On the 26th June 1807, The Gentleman’s Magazine reports her death: ‘At Mrs. Fielde’s, in Johnstreet, Pentonville, after a long and painful illness, aged 69, Mrs. Sarah Ashton, late of Little Britain, wholesale,
fan-maker. She was a woman whose memory ought to be preserved, as affording a most edifying pattern of
piety, charily, patient sufferance, and almost peculiar gentleness and sweetness of mind and manners; whose
death is severely felt by a large and highly respectable circle of mourning friends.’
Two copies, both uncoloured, are in the British Museum collection including the Schriber copy, however
these both have the imprint “Pubd: as the Act Directs Feby. 11, 1792, by F. Martin Enter’d at Stationers Hall.
Ovenden, sculpt. Butcher Row.” at left and “Sold by by Wm: Cock. Fan Maker to the Dutchess of York at No.
50 Pall Mall and 55 St. Pauls Church Yard.” at right. As both Sarah Ashton and William Cock were making fans
concurrently we can’t be sure of the chronology, or indeed the name change.
See Schreiber Collection of Fans and Fan-Leaves, no. 198.

‘KEEP CALM

AND

CARRY ON’

17. [FIRST AID]. FIRST AID IN THE HOME. Book 1: The Principles of First Aid and Emergency
Bandaging [-XII. A.R.P. in First Aid]. Odhams Press Limited, Long Acre, London, W.C. 2. [1939].£
£ 250
Together 12 issues, with the original unused ‘Test your Efficiency’ sheets loosely inserted at end of each part;
stapled as issued in the original buff wraps, lettered in brown; a very clean set.
Complete run of this timely periodical, published at the beginning of World War II, instructing the public on
how to perform first aid in the home on all manner of medical emergencies. Besides those listed in the title
above the other ten books cover ‘Injuries to bones, joints and muscles’; ‘Shock, wounds and haemorrhage’;
‘Poisoned wounds and the treatment of insensibility’; ‘Burns, Poisons and Miscellaneous Injuries’; ‘Transport

and reception of accidents’; ‘The qualifications of the home nurse’; ‘Choice and preparation of a sick room’;
‘Observation of the sick and invalid cookery’; ‘Home Nursing, methods and treatment’; and ‘Infectious
diseases and surgical nursing’.
Although it is stated in part one that ‘First Aid… deals with emergency treatment which the skilled layman can
efficiently render to a case of accident or sudden illness until such time as medical aid is procurable, and there
its scope ends’ (p. 5) it must surely have been an indispensable reference guide for treating wartime wounds
for those caught up in the bombing during the Blitz, particularly when the medical services were under such
great strain. As an interesting aside to this, the first book edition appeared in 1941.
The text was prepared by F.A. Trott, ‘one of the foremost First Aid lecturers in the country,’ and an official
examiner to the St. John Ambulance Association, formed in 1887 to provide volunteer training in first aid.
OCLC records three copies worldwide, at the BL in the UK, and Cornell and New York Academy of
Medicine in North America.

TENUOUS

LINK WITH

LEWIS CARROLL

18. GAISFORD, Helen. ALBUM OF ORIGINAL WATERCOLOURS. April 21st, MDCCCXLVI.
[1846].
£ 2,500
4to [34 x 27.5] Dedication leaf decorated with watercolours of flowers and 34 mounted watercolours [17 x
126 cm and smaller] together with two unmounted slipped in at end.; original green half morocco over marble
paper, gilt fillet decoration; yellow endpapers, gilt edges.
Desirable and highly competent album of original watercolour’s by a lady, with connection through marriage
to Lewis Carroll.
Helen Gaisford (1825-1905) was the youngest daughter of Thomas Gaisford, classical author and Dean of
Christ Church, Oxford. A competent amateur artist the album was presumably given to her for her 21st
Birthday in 1846. In 1859 she married Edward Stokes (1823-1863) who was a student at Christ Church, tutor,
Greek reader and late vicar of Staines. He could not have been much of a stranger to Helen for her father
very likely taught him classics at Oxford. Stokes was known to ‘Lewis Carroll’ as his photograph was taken by
him and preserved in an album of portraits of fellows of the Common Room at Christ Church. Helen would
also have known Carroll slightly for the inclusion of a privately printed posthumous volume of Poems by her
late husband, issued in 1864, entered Carroll’s library, thus indicating more than just a passing acquaintance.

Helpfully the poems guide us to some of the places in the album for Edward thoughtfully appended these with
dates including Naples, Venice and Rome during 1857 and 1858. Considering when Helen and Edward were
married they must have met or even traveled together with various family members to Italy at this period.
The rather charming verses ‘The Nettle and the Rose - Presented to…. On her telling him that in smelling his
bouquet, her nose had been stung with a nettle.’ may have been included as a remembrance of this happy
time.
The album opens with a decorative flower border enclosing Helen’s name and her birthday in gothic script. A
few of the works are copies from other artists, including one of after T.J. Richardson of an abbey. Other
identifiable subjects begin with British topographical views including ‘Hayling [Island]’ Hampshire (2) and four
other views from the same spot described as ‘Sketches opposite I. of Wight.’ Later in the album are
watercolours taken on a continental tour ‘From the Cathedral Milan’ although ‘Bridge of Ronda From a Sketch
by J.W.G.’ is after from her brother Major Thomas Gaisford of the 79th; also Triest,and another ‘Triest
/Copy’.
Again another group of British subjects ‘From Iford Bridge’ ‘Salwarpe’ [Worcestershire]; ‘Freshford’,
[Somerset]; ‘Cheddar’, [Somerset] ‘Bournemouth’, ‘Western super Mare’; ‘Stokes Bay’ and ‘Durham’; before a
another continental tour taking in, ‘Vecchia’, ‘Pont du Gard’ [France], ‘La Spezia’, ‘Lake Vico’, ‘Near Avezzano’
‘From Capo di Monte’, ‘Pass of Estrabella’ in Italy before and back to England with ‘Farnam.’
Of course the selection may have been mounted for artistic effect although there seems to be some
chronology as the quality of the watercolour’s is more proficient later in the album. Helen lived the rest of her
life as a widow chiefly with her elder sister Frances, who curiously also married a clergyman, Henry
Hobhouse, the year before Helen, and like her she also was widowed a year before her sister.

CAPITALISING ON THE
GREAT EXHIBITION
19. [GREAT
EXHIBITION].
GARDNER,
John,
publisher.
GARDINER’S
EXHIBITION
ALMANACK FOR 1851. Wisbeach, John
Gardner, Publisher [1851].
£ 385
Large broadside, [50 x 37.5cm]; large woodengraved headpiece of the Exhibition
buildings signed ‘H. Dixon’ above typeset
almanac and useful information.
Gardiner, the principle publisher in
Wisbeach or Wisbech in Cambridgeshire,
like so many others capitalised on the
coming Exhibition buildings at Hyde Park.
Devised for visitors to London, the present
Almanack includes information on 76
‘Bankers in London’ - ‘Principle places of
Amusement’, among which is included the
‘Institution for Promoting the Cleanliness
among the Poor, Admission Free’, ‘Eclipses
of the Sun and Moon’ and ‘Rates of Postage’
- etc.

SHOPPING

FOR SHOPS

20. GUÉDY, Henry. DÉCORATIONS PEINTES, pour devantures et intérieurs de magasins.
Dourdan: Émile Thezard, [c. 1905].
£ 2,250
FIRST EDITION. Folio, ff. [2], 30 full-page plates [34 x 46cm.], of which 6 in Heliotype and 24 in

chromolithograph; an attractive copy, with just a touch of discolouration to the outer margins of the plates
which have become a little delicate as a result, a few small chips and nicks to the edges of the title and one
other plate; loose as issued in the original printed portfolio of printed boards, modern cloth spine and original
cloth ties; corners a little worn.
Sole edition of this charming collection of Art Nouveau designs or maquettes for shop fronts, signs, and
interior decorations, for a variety of shops and other establishments, published under the direction of the
architect Henry Guédy (b. 1873), editor of the design periodical La Décoration Artistique, and author of
several manuals on architecture and construction.
Printed by R. Engelmann after various artists (including F. Thibault, R. Gaucher, E. James, E. Collet, and E.
Levers), the pastel-toned chromolithographs show an imaginative variety of designs, for bakeries, pastry and
confectioners’ shops, clothing stores, painters, restaurants, wine-bars, fishmongers, dairies, fruiterers, florists,
hairdressers, bookshops, café-concerts and casinos. The five heliotype plates, executed by Fortier et Marotte,
illustrate ten actual Parisian shop fronts, most long since vanished, by the architects Lavirotte, Boursier, Albert
Hébrard, Alexis Le Mault, and Jacques Hermant.
OCLC gives only three locations: Getty, Toronto Public Library and the Canadian Centre for Architecture.

BETTER

THAN SUPERSTITIONS

21. [GUJARATI]. WILSON, John. EXPOSURE OF THE HINDU RELIGION, [EXPLANATION OF
BLINDNESS] [Ahmedabad : Bookstore of Gujarat] 1868.
£ 450
8vo, pp. [2] blank, 34, [2] blank original pink wrappers with wood woodcut vignette. inscribed on cover
‘P.D.V. 9/9/71’ with a note on an inside blank.
Published extracts from John Wilson’s tract attempting to convince the
Gujurati speaking population that Monotheism of Christianity was a better
foundation than the reigning ‘superstitions of India.’
By 1868 the Irish Presbyterian Mission had really taken over all proselytising
and education in the immediate area of Ahmedabad. Rev. Dr John Wilson’s
work had been first published in 1832 but was sufficiently useful to be
reduced and promulgated to the local population.
The survival of these publications in Western libraries is quite slim and copies
still in India cannot be very common. The rather nice woodcut on the upper
cover shows the resolute unyielding European seated in a chair with his arm
resting on a desk totally unconvinced of any augments postulated by the
Hindu seated on a stool.
This copy was brought home by Col. Philip Doyne Vigors (1825-1903). Vigors
joined the British 11th Regiment of Foot (army) in 1846 and was stationed in
New South Wales from 1849-1858 making expeditions to Auckland and
Whangaroa in New Zealand, the New Hebrides (Vanuatu), the Solomon
Islands, New Caledonia and Fiji. He also spent a month at Turon and Sofala
visiting the New South Wales gold diggings in 1851. He clearly travelled to
Java and India in the late 1860’s and early 1870’s and is recorded in December
1880 as a Lieutenant Colonel in the British Army stationed in Washington DC. Later in life he was Vice
President of the Royal Society of Antiquaries of Ireland. He was also an enthusiastic genealogist who formed
the wonderfully title ‘Association for the preservation of the memorials of the dead in Ireland’.

NEWLY ASCRIBED
22. [HARRIS, George]. HOMBURG NO HUMBUG. Ye Diarie of Mister Pips whyle there.
[Manchester?] [1867].
£ 850
Oblong folio, comprising nine etched plates, including three title pages and one plate for each day of the week
[Sunday deferentially excepted] all attractively colored by hand, the six days each with descriptive letterpress
description written in archaic style facing, bound in original cloth, decoratively blind-stamped, lettered in gilt, a
little spotted, internally slightly shaken to the contents, else a very good clean copy,

The work has long proved anonymous, although we have been able to ascribe it for the first time to George
Harris (1809-1890) author, barrister and sometime registrar of the court of bankruptcy at Manchester.
Through hints in Harris’s privately printed autobiography, published in 1888, a volume described as ‘egotistical’
in the Dictionary of National Biography, he alludes a few times to a ‘Pips Diary’:
October 1st, 1867 ‘Dr. Bird, on whom I called, said he had been very much pleased with “Mr. Pips’ Diary” in the
John Bull, which I sent to him, and which he said was better than that in Punch, and that I had entirely caught Pepys’
spirit.’ October 5th ‘Mrs. Page said she was delighted with “Mr. Pips’ Diary” and liked it ‘immensely.’ December
18th, 1868 ‘Lunched with Mr. Murray, and returned to London in the afternoon. Dined at the Vivians’. ‘Took them
“Pips’ Diarie” and the etchings of my captivity and of Cannes. The former served to amuse them much.’
Harris, who was not of the strongest constitution, had a severe bout of ill health during the winter of 1866
and 1867 and requested leave from court duties in Manchester. There is a gap in the diary entries between
April and September of 1867 excepting one for June when he was in London and it was clearly during this
period that he visited Bad Homburg vor der Höhe to take the health giving waters. This fits in too with the
date ascribed to the work at the Bodleian, interestingly Harris in his diary entries for 1867 and 1868 changes
the name from ‘Mr. Pips’ Diary’ to ‘Pips’ Diarie’ that indicates the gestation of the work into print had
probably now occurred.
As a keen diary keeper, Harris, as early as 1849, records his a version of ‘Mr. Pips, and His Diary’ for
circulation among friends at the Leicester Assizes, a work clearly based on Richard Doyle and Percival Leigh’s
Manners and Customs of ye Englysne, Mr Pips hys Diary then being issued in Punch that year. Harris obviously
liked the format for his etching emulates Doyle’s work and the ‘ye olde Englishe’ text likewise imitates Leigh’s.
Maybe an enforced captivity at the spa drew him back to his earlier idea and encouraged him to have a few
copies produced to give to friends.
The illustrations record - Mondaie. Mister Pip’s Arrival - Tuesdaie. The Patient’s Progress at Homburg Wednesdaie. Eliabethan Spring’ - Thursdaie. The Homburg Hounds - Fridaie. Mister Pips at the Ball Saturdaie. The Gamming Tables.
Curiously there are three titles pages, all roughly with the same text but made up of various ‘heads’ who were
doubtless drawn from fellow invalids at the spa. We believe that Harris made these several titles for exhibition
purposes as they were probably meant to be displayed. One further entry in his autobiography notes for
August 3rd, 1871 when he read a paper at the Anthropological section of the British Association meeting,
‘Exhibited some of my etchings to some of the members in the committee room, and at the conversazione,
where they excited a good deal of attention, as also “Pips’ Diarie.’ Harris was an active member and vice
president of the Anthropological Society of London and also corresponded with Darwin, not surprisingly
Harris’s name appears on Darwin’s presentation list for The Expression of the Emotions in Man and Animals.
Health compelled Harris to retire on a pension in 1868, although he was sturdy enough to continue writing
for another twenty-two years.
OCLC records one copy in the UK, at the Bodleian, and three in the US, at NYPL, Harvard and the Library of
Congress.

FASCINATING

LOG BOOK OF A NINETEENTH PROVINCIAL

HAT MANUFACTURER

23. [HATTERS]. VERO & EVERITT. AN ALBUM RECORDING RETAILERS INDIVIDUAL MARKS.
Atherstone, Warwickshire. [n.d., c. 1850-1920s].
£ 3,000
Album [38 x 30 cm], 76 brown leaves of Kraft paper, each leaf having approximately 40, or more, mounted
labels in leather or paper and printed in ink, gold and blind; original cloth covered boards, somewhat ragged at
edges but still in good shape considering the practical use to which the album has endured.
A remarkable and significant album recording over 3,000 consignments of hats ordered by retailers
throughout the British Empire and beyond.
‘Atherstone was once an important hatting town, and became well known for its felt hats. The industry began
in the 17th century as a cottage industry located in the crowded yards at the back of the houses that fronted
Long Street. It finally moved to mass factory production in the mid 19th century and at its height seven
different firms employed over 3000 people in and around the town’ (http://www.atherstone.org/
history/hatting/).
The present album was kept by hatters Vero & Everitt of Atherstone to record the form of words that each
of their customers had requested to be marked in to differentiate their particular order or batch of hats. Hats,
then as now, are usually stamped in gilt or black onto the silk or cloth lining at the crown, or else impressed
into the leather sweatbands, here in green, red or plain leather and lettered in gilt and black.
The extent of Vero & Everitt’s activity is quite mesmerising in its variety, with individual customers to large
emporiums being supplied. Each leaf of the album juxtaposes upwards of twenty labels, all seemingly mounted
as the orders were received, then logged and numbered in pencil to dovetail with their various account books.
Exotic to the mundane are names and addresses here thrown together from near and far:- L. Berliner, Elliot Made Expressly for D. Rothschild, Lichtenburg; - A. Ooenlabeg Marican, 89, South Bridge Road Segapore Made Expressly for W.E. Jelliman, Maclear - Made in England for Hughes & Co, East London - E. Moss
Outfitters Dordrecht - F X. Pereira & Sons Columbo - S Mohamed Tanby, 104 South Bridge Road, Singapore Specially Made by Vero & Everitt Ltd., for the Cycle & Carriage Co. Kuala Lumpar Selangor F.M.S - Hajee
Abdoollah Hajee Mohamed & Bros, Shop No. 4 Crawford Market Bombay - Cohen Bros, Christiana Transvaal
- At Chi Shanghai.
It is difficult to trace most of these retailers today as the majority of businesses are almost certainly long
extinct, with the labels in this album the only evidence that they might ever have existed.

Headgear was the essential piece of dress culture until our post modern age. Vero & Everitt produced all
types of hats, apparently even supplying the slave trade in their early years. Felt was their preferred medium,
although in the long run the company produced whatever their customer wanted, intended them for all
quarters of the world and for all kinds of climate. They even produced quantities of that essential of explorers,
Tarzan movies and Groucho Marx, the much maligned solar topee. Noel Coward sums up the universal use of
such covering, in fact any covering, in his period piece from Mad Dogs and Englishmen:
‘It’s such a surprise for the Eastern eyes to see, / that though the English are effete, they’re quite impervious
to heat, / When the white man rides every native hides in glee, / Because the simple creatures hope he will
impale his solar topee on a tree.’
Hats from Atherstone were sent all over the world to British colonies before the two world wars, but with
changing fashions and inevitable contractions only three hat factories remained in Atherstone by the 1970s Denham & Hargrave, Vero & Everitt and Wilson & Stafford. These three survivors amalgamated into the latter
named company and struggled on until the 1990s when the industry finally became extinct in the West
Midlands.

INOCULATION

ON

TYNESIDE

24. [INOCULATION]. PROPOSALS FOR PROMOTING GENERAL INOCULATION IN
NEWCASTLE. Newcastle: Printed by S. Hodgson. 1786.
[bound with:] THE ANNUAL ACCOUNT OF THE NEWCASTLE DISPENSARY FOR 1787.
Instituted for the relief of the poor confined to their own houses by sickness. Newcastle: Printed by
T. Saint. 1787.
£ 1,250
FIRST EDITIONS. Two works bound in one, 8vo. pp. 14; 16, with folding table; Disbound, sprinkled leafedges. Remnants of binding material to spine; text lightly age-browned.; The first worked inscribed ‘Dr
Percival’ on last leaf.
Newcastle was the only city to publish a proposals relating to inoculation against smallpox. The present
publication outlining their Proposal’s, was issued both to inform and to garner support and donations.
‘In Newcastle, as in other provincial towns, practitioners had to be content with organising free inoculation at
local dispensaries, and got around the problem of patients spreading infections by limiting inoculation to short
periods, or during epidemics. The Newcastle Dispensary, had provided inoculation since its establishment in
1777. Plans for a general inoculation were first put forward in 1779, but were thwarted by lack of funds. In

1786, when the city suffered a severe epidemic, the plans were revived. A subscription was opened and the
Dispensary committee and an equal number of subscribers joined in organising the inoculation. Before
embarking on the inoculation, the organisers sought permission from the clergy, magistrates and ‘principal
inhabitants’. One local clergyman, William Turner, drummed up support by preaching and publishing a sermon
encouraging the poor to take up the offer and the rich to subscribe to the fund, and thereby help to ensure a
“supply of skillful artists, industrious tradesmen, intrepid sailors and laborious husbandmen”.
The actual organisation of the general inoculation was modelled on those at Chester. The city was divided
into districts, under the care of a particular practitioner who performed the inoculations, with medicines
provided free of charge by the Dispensary. As in Chester, premiums were offered to encourage the poor to
take advantage of the scheme. As the author of the Proposals for Promoting General Inoculation in Newcastle
pointed out; “The labour of the poorest class of women is so necessary to the subsistence of their families,
that they cannot afford time to nurse their children during the period of the inoculated smallpox”. To help
cover any lost wages, parents received 5/- if one child was inoculated, and up to 10/- for four or more
children. Non-subscribers could also recommend patients who received no premiums.
Unusually, Newcastle repeated the general inoculation at regular and frequent intervals, not just during
epidemics. Inoculation was provided free in the spring and autumn of 1786, and in succeeding years. However,
there were problems if smallpox was not present and no fresh smallpox matter was available. On several
occasions, the dispensary staff was forced to use preserved smallpox matter which frequently failed to ‘take ‘.
From the copy of the Annual Account of the Newcastle Dispensary for 1787 we can see that the suppression
of smallpox was successful as only two cases are reported in the ‘Table of Cases’ admitted to the Newcastle
Dispensary between August 1786 and August 1787.
The first pamphlet is inscribed on the last page ‘Dr Percival’. Thomas Percival (1740–1804) was an English
physician, health reformer and ethicist had in 1768 published a pamphlet On the Disadvantages which attend
the Inoculation of Children in Early Infancy and was in the late 1780s’ providing important statistical works on
health for the Manchester area.
I. OCLC records copies in the Edinburgh Unversity library and the Wellcome, ESTC adds two further copies
at Newcastle Central library and the BL; II. ESTC records only the copy held at Newcastle Central library, not
in OCLC. Part of a series published between 1779 and 1788. See Deborah Christian Brunton Pox Britannica:
Smallpox Inoculation in Britain, 1721-1830, Doctoral Dissertation, Penn State, 1990.

COBBLED
25.

TOGETHER

[JUVENILE]. THE PICTORIAL STORY-TELLER. London: Published by Newman & Co., 1849.£
£ 150

FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. 126; in the original blindstamped green publisher’s cloth, spine lettered in gilt,

lightly rubbed, but still a very good copy.
A rather odd children’s work issued by John Newman, engraver, printer, lithographer and wholesale stationer
who is remembered chiefly for books of views, guides, letterheads etc.

Newman appears to have had on hand a number of old engraved woodblocks which in the past had once
served for head and tailpieces, chapbooks and even for scientific texts. The stories were written or altered by
some poor writer tasked with sorting through the blocks and producing a number of short instructive stories
to fill the work.
May be the public were not to be duped by the almost surreal juxtaposition of illustration to text as the
books is quite uncommon.
OCLC records two copies, at Ohio and the Australian National library.

TRADE
26.

SAMPLE CATALOGUE

[LACE SAMPLE BOOK]. NEWEST LACES. P.B. & B.L. [Nottingham? circa 1925-1930].

£ 300

Folio [38 x 35 cm] 36 leaves mounted with 315 edging samples in plain, coloured thread original blue cloth
album, upper cover lettered ‘Newest Laces’ with the company letters.
From the colours, styles and naming of the samples we can attributable the Sample Book to the late 1920’s
and just before the ‘Flapper’ period ended with Wall Street Crash.
The samples are ticketed with labels containing sample number, prices and sometimes names and materials
available. The numbers range between the 6000-9,000’s, the lower having simpler designs perennially in vogue,
with newer and more recently fashionable wares in the the higher numbers. Also inked on the label is the all
important price, these range from a modest 3½d up to a fairly swinging 8s 11d per yard, the more expensive
trimmings clearly having been been finished by hand.
The first third of the sample book contains lace trimmings interwoven with a rainbow coloured element, each
of these are mounted on white paper to show to better effect the qualities of the designs. This particular lace
may have been a leading product of one of the manufacturers, although we feel sure that the samples
contained in the book were actually brought together by a factor, or wholesaler, who in turn marketed them
through a patterns are taken from tradition handmade lace, the majority of the work sampled is lighter and
more modern in flavour. The last two leaves have larger samples available in a 24 and 18 inch widths with
colours including the ever present beige, but also Veldt, black, navy, nil, wine, powder blue and mimosa.
We are fairly certain that the samples are British and derive very probably from the Nottingham lace district,
the lace business between the wars had fluctuating success, both from changes in fashion but also from
economic depression and latterly ceased altogether.

ABOLISH

NEWSPAPERS!

27. [LIBEL]. UEBER DIE NEUE METHODE ehrliche Leute an den Pranger zu stellen. Ein
Sendschreiben an den Herrn Rath Becker in Gotha und an den Herrn Candidat Steinbeck in
Langenberg bey Gera. Gotha und Langenberg, 1799.
£ 285

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 30, [2] blank; some browning in places, paper
repair and library stamp on title; in contemporary wrappers, title in ink
on upper cover.
Unrecorded polemic written in response to some alleged libels against
the government of the city of Gera in Thuringia.
In some papers there had been accusations against the city and its
council, that it was allowing gambling and thus playing hazardously with
its own laws. The anonymous author of this extremely rare pamphlet
accuses the authors of these articles, a councillor of neighbouring Gotha,
and the student Steinbeck, of libel against Gera. The author further
warns that The New Method of Pillorying honest Persons (parttranslation of the title) is particularly pernicious at the present time (10
years after the French Revolution), as this vilification of the authorities
stirs political and social factioning and is undermining patriotism. The
pamphlet continues by giving more examples of resent false accusations
of local authorities by the press and states that these incidents are
inherent to journalism, and that the editors do not care about the
consequences and factual basis of these slanderous articles, which are
apart from being libellous, a waste of time to read. This rant culminates
with suggesting the abolition of newspapers - the writing and reading of
them - altogether.
Not in OCLC, COPAC, KVK, or any other database consulted.

IN

DEFENCE OF THE

PHILOSOPHES

28. [MARMONTEL, Jean-François]. UN DISCIPLE DE SOCRATE, aux Athéniens. Héroïde. A
Athénes [i.e. Paris?] Olymp: XCV. An: 1 [1760].
£ 350
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 15, [1] blank; in recent marbled

wrappers.
First edition of this uncommon héroïde by the historian and
encyclopédiste Jean-François Marmontel (1723-1799), taking the
form of a letter to the Athenians from a pupil of Socrates.

Un disciple de Socrate, as the title suggests, was prompted by a
series of literary attacks, of varying merit, on the philosophes,
and in particular by Palissot’s comedy Les Philosophes, which had
appeared earlier in 1760. A serious work, taking the death of
Socrates as its starting point, its discussion ranges from the
nature of God and religious vocation to death, patriotism, faith,
and toleration, while carrying deliberate echoes of Diderot,
Voltaire, and others of his own works. Indeed, it has been argued
(see Kaplan) that sections of the poem are versifications of
passages from Diderot’s La Religieuse, which was being written at
the same time, and that Marmontel was as much writing in
defence of Diderot as of the philosophical movement more
broadly.
Marmontel had been imprisoned in the Bastille at the start of
1760, after being accused of writing a satirical poem against the
duc d’Aumont, but nonetheless harboured ambitions of election
to the Académie Française. Hence, he took great care to avoid
accusations of being the author of Un Disciple de Socrate.
For a survey of the poem’s context, and its relationship with Diderot, see Kaplan, James M., ‘Deux poèmes de
Marmontel et leur relation avec Diderot’. In: Recherches sur Diderot et sur l’Encyclopédie, n°20, 1996, 115139; OCLC records copies at the BNF, Oxford, and Toronto.

BENEFIT

NIGHT FOR

TEMPLETON’S MINSTRELS

29. [MINSTRELS]. SILK PLAYBILL Mechanics’ Institute, Plymouth. Last night but one of
Templeton’s Minstrels, Friday, July 15th, 1864, being for the complimentary benefit of Mr. Harry
Templeton… W.H. Luke, Printer to Her Majesty, Bedford Street, Plymouth. [1864].
£ 275
Printed on silk, [30 x 21.5 cm.] apart from a few minor marks, in good original state, complete with the
original envelope with the unidentified “Miss Corvil” as recipient.
The silk programme was produced for Harry Templeton’s ‘Benefit Night’ at Plymouth after a weeks run of his
Minstrel troupe.
Templeton was regarded as one earliest proponents
of Minstrels shows in Britain and the entertainment
listed for the Mechanics’ Institute includes a mix of
spectacle, sentimental ballads and comic turns. They
were not above lampooning operatic works,
opening with the full company in a ‘Operatic
Selection’ from Verdi’s La Traviata. Such gems as
‘Kiss me quick and go my Honey’, ‘De Big Dog’ and
‘Let me Kiss Him for His Mother’ fill the remainder
part of the evenings show, before ‘Railroad
Explosion’ brings the curtain down.
The second part begins with an ‘Anglo African
Hornpipe’, a ‘Hoop De Doo Dem Doo’, and a
demonstration ‘Hair Brushing by Machinery’ with
harp accompaniment. The night concluded with
another burlesque on an operatic theme under the
title ‘Lucy did Lam Him More’, this is obviously a
thinly disguised effort taken from Lucia di
Lammermoor, Donizetti’s opera based Scott’s novel.
Henry Templeton was served with an injunction to
prevent a performance of this burlesque opera a few
years before at Liverpool with some commentators
up in arms over such sacrilege of the legitimate
theatre. Despite the setback Templeton seems to
have continued the burlesque which here had the
lead of ‘Lucy Ashtongue’ played in drag by Mr J.
Rawlinson.
Templeton, whose real name was Henry Ebenezer Pullum, was born in Stepney in East London in 1829. He
formed his ‘African Minstrels and Ethiopian Burlesque Opera Troupe’ about 1852 which began with a long run
at The Strand Theatre in London. From 1858 he took his Troupe on a British tour lasting some six years,
during which period he performed for Queen Victoria and Prince Albert, Victoria seems to have had a
penchant for Minstrel troupes. Templeton later became part of the Christy’s Minstrels at St James’s Hall in
Piccadilly and continued with them to about 1871 and later still at the same venue with Moore and Burgess
Minstrel troupe.

DEFORMATION

IN A REFORMED SEAT

30. MOORSOM, Richard. A LETTER TO THE ELECTORS AND INHABITANTS OF THE
BOROUGH OF WHITBY, containing some remarks of the “Pink” Jubilee, and on the speeches
delivered on that occasion… Whitby: Printed by and for R. Kirby, Bridge-street. 1832.
£ 175
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [ii], 12; stitched and disbound, as issued, but obviously removed from a nonce

volume with evidence of glue to hinge; a good copy.
Richard Moorsom, the Liberal candidate for Whitby at the election in 1832 here defends himself against the
accusation that he was an advocate for repeal of the Corn Laws. Various accusation and other ‘errors’ made
by Tory speakers at a ‘“Pink” Jubilee’ raised Moorson’s ire ‘I must express a hope that the dinner was better
than the speeches by which it was followed; or, otherwise, I must congratulate myself equally on having
escaped the pain of swallowing the one. and the infliction of the other.’ (p. 12)

Whitby was a new constituency, created by the Great Reform Act for the 1832. Moorsom lost in the contest
to Aaron Chapman and somewhat disgusted decided to leave the town altogether, but not before some fairly
vicious invective was exchanged in pamphlet form. The Tory party professed the colour of pink as their badge
of honour during this period.
OCLC records one copy only, at the BL; see W. Smales: Whitby authors and their publications p. 78.

ENTERTAINMENT
31.

BY

CANDLE

LIGHT

[MOVING PANORAMA TOY]. THE ROYAL ILLUMINATED PANORAMA. [n.d., c. 1908].
£ 1,250

Chromolithographed Panorama in the form of a theatre, (216 x 242 x 65 mm) printed on translucent paper,
made up of four conjoined strips, some discreet repairs in places, the proscenium front being made of
cardboard, the other sides of wood. Consists of proscenium and a ‘backstage’. The ‘backstage’ is equipped
with winding mechanism as on diagram ‘a’, and candleholder, in the ‘roof’ of the ‘backstage’ is a smoke-hole
and two cranks for rolling the panorama, lightly rubbed and worn, but overall in good state.
Uncommon British toy theatre panorama designed to engage and excite a youthful audience. Advancing from
left to right there are thirteen scenes, each captioned below as follows: [1] ‘Crossing the Ocean’ [night scene];
[2] ‘The Yacht Race’; [3] ‘Volcano’ [Bay of Naples]; [4] ‘Tiger Shooting’; [5] ‘Life Boat Rescue [i.e. storm at
sea]; [6] ‘The Village Church [night scene]; [7] ‘Niagra [sic] Falls’; [8] ‘Polar Regions’; [9] ‘Fire’ [with horsedrawn fire engine]; [10] ‘Charge of the Light Brigade’; [11] Sunrise in the Alps’; [12] ‘The Great Northern
Express’ [night scene]; and [13] ‘Motor Car Race’ [approaching ‘Finish’]. The venue of the motor-car race is
not Brooklands, which had opened 1907. Instead it seems to be taking place on the open road, though this
was not allowed in Britain at this date - nor to this day for that matter!
The Proscenium design consists of the title, flanked by two Edwardian ladies with palm branches, over the
proscenium arch, representing Europe on the left, America the right. To the far left a white female figure
represents Africa, whilst another at the far right represents Asia, both equipped with oil lamps. The allusion of
the theatre is completed with curtains left and right, with an orchestra in pit across the bottom.

THE ‘MINERS’ LIFE PRESERVER’
32. [OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH]. ACCIDENTS IN MINE SHAFTS OR HOISTS Effectually
Prevented, by Wrights Patent Safety Apparatus! or Miners Life Preserver. [Leeds: 1860].
£ 75
4to bifoliate sheet [26 x 21 cm] wood engraved illustrations; old folds and subjoined with a change of address
in manuscript at foot of first page.
Zaccheus Wright applied for a patent in February 1860 for a safety mechanism that worked on a friction
principle. If the hoist broke and the cage was to drop the momentum would cause levers to grip the guide rod
and stop the decent. The principle is much the same as that invented by Elisha Otis, although Wright’s idea
was to apply the brake to an unfixed hoist.
Amended information on the licences appears to indicate that Wright may have sold or possibly licensed his
invention to Tyson & Co.

UNRECORDED ISSUE
33. [OVID]. LES EPISTRES ET LES ÉLÉGIES AMOUREUSES
D’OVIDE. Traduites en vers françois. A Lyon, chez Benoist Vignieu,
1709.
£ 285
12mo, pp. 214; contemporary ownership in ink on title blotted out and
causing a small hole; contemporary calf, spine in compartments decorated
and lettered in gilt, sprinkled edges, lacking headband and slight cracking to
upper joint.
Abbe Jean Barrin’s translation of Ovid was possibly the most successful
translation of the ‘Amores’ from the time of its first appearance in 1676, and
fifteen further reprints were produced to 1739.
The Vignieu edition of 1709 is a line by line copy of the Lyon Girin edition of
1705 and copies must have been almost churned out by the publisher, happy
to cash in on the lucrative market of slightly salacious work covered by a
classical authorship. Maybe even more editions of the work circulated but
heavy handed reader wore some of these pocket edition into extinction.
Abbe Barron was ‘grand chantre de la cathédrale de Nantes et grand vicaire
du diocèse’ clearly he had too much time on his hands as he had also been
cited as penning the erotic novel under Vénus dans le cloître, 1683.
Not in OCLC; see Helena Taylor The Lives of Ovid in Seventeenth-Century
French Culture, OUP, 2017 for an excellent account of the subject.

ODE

TO THE MAÎTRESSE-EN-TITRE

34. [POMPADOUR, Madame de]. [LAURÈS, Antoine de]. ODE AUX ZEPHIRS, par l’Auteur de
l’Epître à Madame la Marquise de Pompadour. [Paris], De l’imprimerie de Muenier, 1749.
£ 300
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [ii], 5, [1] approbation, [1] blank; woodcut headpiece; some very slight foxing, but

generally clean and fresh; in recent marbled wrappers.
Only edition, very rare, of this ode to Madame de Pompadour, Louis
XV’s celebrated maîtresse-en-titre, by the Languedoc poet Antoine de
Laurès (1708?-1779).
Laurès was the author of several plays, a number of extended poems,
and operas, as well as being a correspondent of Voltaire and a
translator of Lucan’s Pharsalia. The present poem, from the same year
as his first work, a verse letter to Mme de Pompadour (1721-1764),
consists of nine stanzas addressed to the zephyrs, the breezes which
reinvigorate the scents and colours of flowers, in contrast to other,
cruel winds. The poem, with its nod to Louis XV, is marked ‘lu &
approuvé’ by Voltaire’s great rival Crebillon, who was royal censor at
the time.
We have been unable to locate any further copies.
Not recorded by OCLC or KVK; not in BNF.

WINE

AND ITS PROPERTIES

35. [POZZI, Giovanni]. DEL VINO DELLE SUE MALATTIE E DE’ SUOI RIMEDJ E DEI MEZZI PER
ISCOPRIRE LE FALSIFICAZIONI DEI VINI ARTIFIZIALI, e della fabricazione dell’aceto. Edizione
coretta ed accresciuta di annotazioni. Florence, Guglielmo Piatti, 1806.
£ 350
8vo, pp. 151, [3]; almost spotless and fresh in contemporary half-calf over marbled boards, spine ornamented
in gilt and with gilt-stamped red morocco lettering-piece; one lettering-piece missing, shelfmark label on spine,
head and tail of spine worn; bookplate and release stamp of St. Mary’s College in Birmingham
Second corrected and annotated edition of this enological handbook, published earlier the same year in Milan.

Pozzi sums up what had been written in a scientific manner about wine by Chaptal, Rozier, Parmentier,
Fourcroy and other foreign scientists for the use of the Italian winemaker. Among the foreign wines described
are those of South Africa, which Pozzi praises as ‘probably the best and first-ranking among all wines’ (p. 39).
Pozzi (1769-1839) studied medicine in Pavia and served as a surgeon in the French army. In 1807 he organized
and directed a veterinary school in his native Milan, and published medical and pharmacological works.
The work proved popular and ran through many editions, right up until the end of the nineteenth century.
Fumi 315; OCLC lists one copy of the first edition, in Switzerland, and four copies of the present edition in
America, at UCLA, Yale, the National Library of Medicine and in Sonoma County Library.

INCLUDING

PROJECTED LINES

36. [RAILWAY MAP]. CHEFFINS’S MAP OF THE ENGLISH & SCOTCH RAILWAYS. Fifth Edition.
London, Charles F. Cheffins …, n.d. [ca. 1850].
£ 150
Folding lithograph map, hand-coloured in outline, dissected and mounted onto linen, measuring 595 x 700 mm
with an additional 135 x 105 mm section added for Cornwall, folding down to 120 x 175 mm, and then folding
into original dark green cloth covers, printed paper label; spine defective.
Shows railways already opened, railways in the process of execution or for which Acts have been obtained
and railways projected.

A N G L O -S A X O N G O T H I C
37. RICHARDSON, Sarah. GERTRUDE, A Tragic Drama, in Five Acts… published by subscription.
London: Printed by C. Lowndes, Marquis-Court, Drury Lane. [1809].
[bound with:] ETHELRED, A Legendary Tragic Drama, in five acts … By subscription. London:
Printed by C. Lowndes, Marquis-Court, Drury Lane. [1809].
£ 285
FIRST EDITIONS. 8vo, pp. 66; iv [3], x-xiv, 92; bound together in contemporary polished calf, flat spine

decorated in gilt with black lettered label.
Gothic in nature, these two plays were clearly for raising much needed funds to support Sarah Richardson and
her children.

Gertrude is set partly in the Ravenhoff’s antiquated gothic castle, a
missing heir of Linckenstein, a certain amount of confusion and
skulduggery all add up to a tale of suspense and drama very much in
the gothic manner. Ethelred purports to dramatise the last years of
the Anglo-Saxon king Æthelred the Unready in the eleventh century,
although any historical facts of the time have necessarily given way to
dramatic effect.
Sarah was the widow of the writer and politician Joseph Richardson
Joseph (1755–1803). ‘In 1799 Richardson married Sarah Fawcett, a
descendant of Isaac Watts the dissenting divine and hymn writer. She
was described as ‘a remarkably intelligent woman.’ Together they
had four daughters, although it is clear from Richardson’s will that
they were all born before the marriage took place. The finances of
the Drury Lane Theatre became increasingly chaotic, following the
rebuilding by Henry Holland. On 1 February 1800 Richardson agreed
to buy a quarter share worth £25,000.’ … After Richardson’s death
in 1803 his ‘widow continued to draw 10 guineas a week from Drury
Lane Theatre; the duke of Northumberland cancelled the debt on his
loan and money was raised for the family from subscriptions to
Literary Relics of the Late Joseph Richardson (1807). The following
year Sarah Richardson published her Original Poems, Intended for

the Use of Young Persons, on a Plan Recommended by Dr
Watts….When the Drury Lane Theatre burnt down in 1809,
destroying the family’s finances, the Whigs promoted a new
subscription through William Adam and Lord John Townshend.’
[ODNB]
Richardson was later to embark on the translation of the novel, The Exile of Poland (1819), and published an
Abridged History of the Bible, in Verse (1820–22). She died in 1824.
I. OCLC records four copies, at the BL and three in North America, at Michigan, Wellesley College and
Boston Public library; II. OCLC: 15608092.

ONE ENGLISHMAN

AND

NINE AMERICANS

38. [ROBINSON CRUSOE]. [UNDERWOOD. William Scott.] CRUSOE’S STORY; (A Legend of
the Merry Isle) being De-Friends version of De-foe. Printed by the Old’ un at the Infamous City
(Norwich), Angleterre. [1879].
£ 500
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [2], 3-11; original blue wrappers printed in red; actually two copies of the work

have been dismembered and mounted on leaves in an album.
A piece of fun celebrating the founder of the Decimal Boating Club, his purchase of a building used at the Paris
Exposition of 1878, its move to his private island on the Seine and its erection as a clubhouse.
Apparently the club was formed by one Englishman, William Scott Underwood and nine Americans, hence the
name ‘Decimal’, Underwood had settled in Paris as a successful lace merchant and draper by the 1870’s,
unfortunately we have not been able to pinpoint the name of his establishment but he clearly had enough of a
fortune to peruse with some vigour his passion for boating.

The doggrel lines are clearly based on Joseph Porter’s song from Gilbert & Sullivan’s latest operetta H.M.S.
Pinafore and begin ‘When I was a lad, I served a term / as ‘prentice boy to Thomas Adams’ firm / I pottered in
the ‘broidery, the muslin, and the lace / And I folded up the curtains and I put ‘em in their place … And he
folded up the curtains so carefully / That now he is the owner of the Ile Neuilly!.’ The Île des Loups was
renamed semi-officially as the Île des Anglais during this period of English speaking occupation, hence the
allusion to Defoe’s Crusoe.
The verses allow us to follow Underwood’s career with the major Nottingham lace manufacturer Thomas
Adams, his move to their Paris branch where he became the company agent, and later his decision to work
for Adams’ chief rival in the French capital. His involvement in 1878 Exposition and the years immediately
following were very profitable for him, this of course allows time for his boating obsession. The text further
mentions that Underwood was unmarried although we know that when he returned to England he married in
1881 before retiring from business a few years later to Kingston upon Thames - noted indeed for it boating.
The Decimal Boating Club would appear to have had quite a fluid membership that increased to something
close to 100 members in later years when it morphed into the Decimal Boating and Lawn Tennis Society
becoming one of the chief Anglo-American groups in late nineteenth century Paris.
Not in OCLC, and as far as we are aware, unrecorded.

ROUSSEAU

IN

ROUEN

39. ROUSSEAU, Jean-Jacques. CONTRAT SOCIAL, ou, Principes du droit politique, avec les
considérations sur le gouvernement de Pologne, et sur sa réformation projettée. Par J.J. Rousseau. En
Avril 1772. A Rouen, Chez la veuve de Pierre Dumesnil… 1792.
£ 750
FIRST ROUEN EDITION. 12mo, pp. [ii], 441, [1] Table des Chapitres, [1] Table des Differentes Pieces; [1]

blank; with engraved frontispiece portrait of Rousseau’s bust; lightly foxed in places due to paper stock; in
contemporary mottled sheep, spine lettered and tooled in gilt, head chipped and some evidence of a neat later
repair to upper joint, but not detracting from this being an appealing copy.
Rare Rouen printing of the Social Contract, Rousseau’s blueprint of radical protest in modern society.

Du Contrat Social remains Rousseau’s greatest work. ‘It had the most profound influence on the political
thinking of the generation following its publication. It was, after all, the first great ‘emotional’ plea for the
equality of all men in the state: others had argued the same theoretically, but had themselves tolerated a very
different government. Rousseau believed passionately in what he wrote, and when in 1789 a similar emotion
was released on a national scale, the Contract Social came into its own as the bible of the revolutionaries in
building their ideal state’ (PMM 207). In practice his attempts to balance volonté de tous and volonté générale
could result only in anarchy, nevertheless his fundamental thesis that government depends absolutely on the
mandate of the people, and his genuine creative insight into the political and economic problems of society
gives his work an indisputable cogency.
‘No one so forcibly as Rousseau had socialised the status of the individual, democratised the sphere of the
sovereign power, and emphasised the notion of national property in land’ (Palgrave).
Evidently the present edition achieved some success as the printer Pierre Dumesnil felt there was sufficient
demand to publish a rather grand four volume edition of La nouvelle Héloïse two years later, but no further
editions of Rousseau’s works appeared after that.
OCLC records copies in North America, at UC Berkeley, Yale, Florida, Roanoke College, Sherbrooke,
Quebec and College of Charleston; not in Dufour.

ROUSSEAU

DEEMED SUITABLE FOR YOUNG LADIES?

40. [ROUSSEAU]. LE J.-J. ROUSSEAU DE LA JEUNESSE. Avec Quelques Notes. Tome Premier [Second]. A Paris, chez Jh. Chaumerot, Libraire, Palais du Tribunat, 1808.
£ 550
FIRST EDITION. Two vols, pp. [iv], 309, [1] blank; [iv], 232; with engraved frontispiece portrait in vol. I; minor

stain just visible in gutter of first few leaves of vol. II, light foxing to frontispiece and in places throughout, some
leaves unopened; in contemporary half mottled calf over marbled boards, spines ruled in and lettered in gilt with

green morocco labels lettered in gilt, lightly rubbed, otherwise a very appealing copy, with the contemporary
armorial bookplate of ‘Camden’ on front pastedown of each volume.
Rare first edition of this work consisting of extracts from Rousseau’s writings deemed suitable for young
people: ‘J.-J. Rousseau qu’on peut mettre entre les mains de la jeunesse, sans que le merite de ce grand
ecrivain ait rien perdu de son eclat’ (Avertissement).
The extracts chosen are from all his major works, including Discours sur l’origine et les fondements de
l’inégalité parmi les hommes (1755); Julie, ou la Nouvelle Héloïse (1761); and Émile ou De l’éducation (1762),
as well some from the lesser known, such as De l’imitation théâtrale (1764); and Les Rêveries du promeneur
solitaire (1778). Many of the extracts are women related, such as ‘Des Femmes de Geneve’ (p. 3), ‘Les Arts
agreables sont necessaires aux femmes’ (p. 229), ‘Des devoirs de la femme’ (p. 234) and ‘Observations sur les
femmes’ (p. 240), suggesting, perhaps, that the work was intended primarily for a female audience.
OCLC records five copies worldwide, at the BNF and Swiss National library in Europe, and Fordham,
Montreal, and the Office of Commonwealth libraries, in North America.

POSSESSING ‘A

GREAT SHARE OF POETICAL GENIUS’

41. SAVAGE, Anna. ANGEL VISITS: Poems by Miss Anna Savage. London: Longman, Brown,
Green, and Longman. 1845.
£ 275
FIRST EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY. 12mo, pp. viii, 172; lightly foxed in places, but generally clean, with

contemporary ownership signature at head of title; in contemporary sheep, spine ruled in gilt with morocco
label lettered in gilt, spine rather chipped and worn, with loss at head of spine, upper joint cracked, but
binding holding firm, boards lightly rubbed; inscribed at the head of the front free endpaper ‘With the
affectionate regards of the author’.
Presentation copy of this scarce collection of poetry by the little known Miss
Anna Savage.
‘We are so pleased with this little volume of poetry that, had we room, our
extracts would be of much greater extent than they are. Who the fair
authoress is we do not know. We picture her to our mind’s eye as a kind of
sylphid in a white muslin frock and satin slippers, sitting under acacia trees,
and listening to murmuring brooks and fountains, like the nymphs in the
Pastor Fido, while she is inscribing on ivory tablets the delightful inspirations
of the muse. However this may be, or whether, when winter drives poetesses
and all such pretty creatures from the fields and woods, Miss Savage may
condescend to make Angel Visits her habitation among the dwellings of men,
“in populous city pent,” this is certain, that she has a great share of poetical
genius, very correct taste, and a very pleasing manner of composition; her
versification shews an excellent ear, and her language is such as belongs only
to those who have looked to the best models for study and imitation’
(Gentleman’s Magazine, vol. 177, p. 282).
The volume includes over fifty poems, notable amongst which are ‘The
Emerald Ring’, ‘The Nameless Grave’, and ‘Kwan-Foo-Yuen. (Elegy on the
Death of a Wife)’, the latter presenting gentlemen of Pekin & Nankin
lamenting over their domestic bereavements. Sadly, inspite of the glowing
praise in the Gentleman’s Magazine, Miss Savage appears not to have
published any further works.
OCLC records three copies, all in the UK, at Oxford, Cambridge and the BL.

VICTORIAN AMUSEMENT
42. [SHADOWS HANDKERCHIEF]. “HAND SHADOWS”. Victorian Child’s Handkerchief [N.p.,
n.d., c. 1850].
£ 150
HANDKERCHIEF. printed in red on linen, 27 x 20cm, housed in a purpose made early twentieth century(?) glass

frame, edged in browned paper and then partially over painted in black.
Charming Victorian handkerchief depicting handshows and how to create them, which whilst primarily for
children was doubtless practiced by adults too. The five shadows include ‘The Swan’, ‘The Hare’, ‘The Bird’,
‘The Deer’, and, rather unusually, ‘The Chamois’, a species of goat-antelope native to mountains in mainland
Europe. Perhaps this derived from the use of Chamois leather in glove making in the mid nineteenth century,
before it reach a mass market in the early twentieth, its very absorbent properties coupled with almost no
abrasive qualities making it perfect as a drying material in the car industry.

43. [SLAVERY]. NEGRO SLAVERY. Observations, in answer to an
“Address to the Clergy of the Established Church, and to Christian
Ministers of Every Denomination.” London: Published by Smith Elder,
and Co., 65, Cornhill; and Whitmore and Fenn, Charing Cross. 1826.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp, 16, [2]; stitched.
An Apologia in reply to Thomas Fisher’s heart felt pamphlet extolling the
clergy of all faiths to unite and do all they could to encourage parliament to
abolish slavery.
The anonymous author is rather slippery in his prose ‘We are not going to
enter into the defence of slavery in the abstract… that its abolition in the
West India colonies, with safety, whether as regards the welfare of the master,
or that of the slave himself, must be the work of time. … Now it is well
known that our saviour lived and preached in the midst of a slave population
“without doing one act, or uttering one word, that could in any manner set
that population at variance with their master.”’
Whoever wrote the pamphlet selects text from a list of works given at the end to
support their argument, basically it really comes down to money and the writer may
have had some interest in being compensated himself, if the abolitionist’s got their way.

£ 450

Today better known as an artist and antiquary Thomas Fisher (1772–1836) was a non conformist, a director
of the London Missionary Society, an active member of his local Bible society committee and a strong
supporter of the campaign to abolish slavery in the British colonies, writing and publishing a pamphlet for
children, The Negro’s Memorial, or, Abolitionist’s Catechism in 1825, his antagonist, whoever they may have
been was on the wrong side of history and perhaps this is best shown in the few surviving copies of his
Observations.
OCLC: 9612358.

RIDING

ON A WAVE OF ENTHUSIASM

44. SOLARI, Catherine, ‘Marchioness
Marchioness’,’, née Hyde (or Hyams). WELLINGTON. Poemetto Del
Marchese Antonio Solari, Veneziano. And Wellington Proved to be the Greatest Warrior of Ancient
and Modern Times London: Published by the Authoress, at No. 13, Bury Street, St. James’s, [1820].
£ 550
8vo, pp. viii, [2], 110 p. 24 cm. lithograph frontispiece portrait of Marchioness Solari contemporary half calf
with marbled paper board; rebacked preserving original spine, some wear joints and corners; signed on the
title by the Marchioness, book plate of the United Service Club.
The volume professes to be an epic Italian poem by the Marchese Antonio Solari containing a survey of
warfare from ancient Greece to 1815 with a translation into English by his wife Catherine.
Catherine in her memoirs and letters appears to have been an actress on the English stage and later in the
service of Marie-Antoinette among other exploits. In fact all this is either fiction or embroidered memories,
although her marriage in Italy, where she met and married Antonio Solari of Venice in 1799, may be true, the
story of Napoleon confiscating her husband’s property and depriving him of an office, seems to be a fiction.
Solari doubtless initially found a way to support herself through sympathetic and well meaning benefactors and
thought to ride on a wave of enthusiasm for the hero of Waterloo. The publics appetite for her fabulous
story, interwoven as it was with various titled families, would make a work issued under her name a profitable
venture, sadly this did not seem to transpire. George IV took twelve copies, possibly because Solari is imputed
to have produced evidence against Queen Caroline, various other royal dukes took three copies a piece and
Mrs Rothschild took six copies, but then the subscribers list dwindles and the total number amounts to only
fifty-five. The only notice of the work in the press was a short essay on the subject for The Examiner. The
writer - most likely Leigh Hunt - thought the soon to be issued work was ‘maybe a joke.’

Profits were, however, scant for we find ‘Solari’s first petition to the Royal Literary Society in 1821 followed
her imprisonment for debt as a result of her failure to pay the printer for Wellington. Over the next 21 years
her continued appeals to the RLS catalogued further setbacks of this nature as well as her increasing infirmities
of age and failing eyesight. In 1832, her cause was taken up by Barbara Hofland (1770-1844), who acted as
amanuensis for Solari’s successful appeal to join a ‘nephew’ in New Orleans (possibly her brother, Samuel
Hyams, in her parallel life history). Whatever happened there, Solari was back in England three years later,
promising a travel book (never written) about her American experiences and peppering the RLS with appeals
until 1842, two year before her death.’ [See ‘Women’s Travel Writing, 1780–1840’ hosted online by the
University of Wolverhampton].
The works literary merits are few, although they are an interesting comment on the perceived loyalties both
to Wellington, Peerage and Patronage during the early nineteen century.
OCLC records six copies worldwide, at the BL, Bodleian, Columbia, and the National libraries of Ireland,
Wales and Sweden.

INSPIRED
45.

BY

NATIVE AMERICANS

[SOLITAIRE]. NOUVEAU JEU DU SOLITAIRE. [Paris? n.d., c. 1720?].

£ 850

Single sheet, evidence of having been folded & some light dust-soiling, otherwise in remarkable original state.
Rare survival of this early eighteenth century printed board game for Peg Solitaire.
The notice given in Mercure Galant for August and September 1697 appears to be the source of the text that
includes the legend associating the game with the American Indians given at the foot of our engraving of
Nouveau Jeu du Solitaire. Another example of the game was engraved by Claude Auguste Berey (1660-1730)
which is believed to be the earliest known of Peg Solitaire, this also includes substantially the same text. The
only known example of Berey’s work is now held at the BnF. As Berey also produced two engravings of
Madame la Princesse de Soubize, jouant au Jeu du Solitaire and Dame de Qualité Joüant au Solitaire by
Trouvain, that bear the dates in manuscript of 1697 and 1698, we can be fairly sure that the associated
engraving of the game was also issued at the same time.

Our engraving, is similar in nearly every respect to that of Berey’s work except that it is shorn of the more
decorative elements but bears no imprint or engraver: maybe the makers were producing an unauthorised
copy and wanting to evade detection. It does include in the cartouche at the foot of the engraving the legend
associating the game with the American Indians: ‘son origine vient de l’amerique ou les Peuples vont seuls à la
chasse, et au retour plantent leurs flèches en des trous de leur cases, ce qui donna idée a un françois de
composer ce jeu….’
Fairly unparalleled information on the history of Peg Solitaire can be found on John and Sue Beasley website
(https://www.jsbeasley.co.uk/). They point out that the original from which our copy is derived was well
known but the date had not been established until the connection with the two other Berey engraving was
understood.
Although clearly issued in the early eighteenth century we have unable to establish a definitive date, or any
notice or record of another example. Maybe with the rise and subsequent collapse of the economic bubble of
the Mississippi Company and the interest in all things American during the 1720’s the makers of Nouveau Jeu
du Solitaire were simply capitalising on a current trend.

COOKING

IN THE

CRIMEAN WAR

46. SOYER, Alexis Benoît (1810-1858), chef. LETTER IN A SECRETARY’S HAND, SIGNED BY
SOYER. ‘Onboard Baraguey d’Hilliers, Balaklava Harbour, Crimea.’ 14th June 1855.
£ 950
4to, 2 pages with integral blank, in black ink undoubtedly in the hand of Soyer’s secretary Thomas Garfield
[see below].
A fine letter from the first celebrity chef whilst in the midst of the Crimean War.

Soyer thanks Benjamin Hawes, the deputy secretary at the war department, that ‘Though a very long distance
from you and almost amongst the savage bears of Russia. I don’t forget your Kindness to me prior to my
departure for the Crimea.’
Soyer than explains the situation of ‘Mr Milton, the late purveyor in chief at Scutari Barrack hospital, who I
hope has received a letter of explanation for the mistake.’ It was through the omission of the word
‘Constantinople’ in a letter that Soyer had written to the British press, that Mr Milton had been
unintentionally cast in a bad light. ‘As soon as I discovered the error I immediately rode to Head Quarters,
and had an interview with Lord Raglan, who kindly promised to communicate with that officer upon the
subject if necessary.’
Later in the letter Soyer explains his intention to travel to Constantinople for a few days ‘to give an eye to the
different hospitals and place a Civilian Cook in each establishment….’ He further remarks that he had invented
a semi biscuit-bread ‘ a new way of salting the meat and likewise given a correct mixture of preserved
vegetables for the army which will cost much less than those hitherto supplied and will prove more
wholesome to the men.’
Soyer’s secretary, Thomas Garfield, together with Mary Seacole was one of the few non-whites to be in the
Crimea. He was a last minute appointment for James Lomax, who had been employed for the trip, but
subsequently dropped out, with Garfield described only by the initials ‘T.G.’ in Soyer’s book Culinary
Campagne of 1857. Soyers entourage must have appeared very odd, ‘My secretary, T. G., a gentleman of
colour… the contrast presented by us, myself being equipped in an Oriental costume, T. G. clothed in white,
and my Zouave rigged in full feather, was very great; and my suite always created a sensation throughout the
camp, more especially when accompanied by the invincible P. M., who was attired in nankeen, a very peculiar
style, he being an extensive patronizer of the eminent firm of Messrs. Nicoll.’
‘In 1855 reports of appalling conditions in the war in the Crimea were reaching London, and Soyer offered his
service, without payment, to the government. This was accepted and he went out to Scutari to reorganise the
catering in the hospitals there. His practical skills were put to good use, and he later went with Florence
Nightingale to Balaklava and Sevastopol to continue the work. The field stoves he had devised before leaving
London were sent out and installed in the camp kitchens. They proved so efficient and economical that the
army used them, in modified form, for at least a century. Soyer returned home in 1857 and published A
Culinary Campaign, mainly about his own adventures in the Crimea and the way he simplified and improved
the army catering. It contained a selection of recipes for hospital and invalid diets, as well as hearty dishes,
such as salt meat, for large numbers, under the heading of ‘Field and barrack cookery’. He also wrote a
pamphlet in that year, Instructions to Military Cooks. He was then asked to redesign the kitchens at
Wellington Barracks, which were opened in July 1858’ [ODNB].

ONE

OF THE FINEST

HISTORICAL

TABLE GAMES

47. [SPOONER - ENGLISH HISTORY]. THE GAME OF ENGLISH HISTORY; comprehending a
chain of memorable events from the invasion of the Romans to the present time. London: William
Spooner 379 Strand, Corner of Southamton St. L’Enfan Lith. Printers. 12. Rathbone Pl Novb. 1847.
£ 3,500
Hand coloured lithograph game [50 x 63 cm] mounted on linen; and folding down into original green cloth
covers [17.5 x 22cm] the upper cover with a lithograph view incorporating the Victoria Tower H. of
Parliament - Westminster Hall - Westminster Abbey; together with the original printed rule book [dated
1848], 12mo, pp, 24, bound in pink paper wrappers
A finely illustrated game giving the artist full reign to interpreting the chief events of ‘English History’.
The game follows a golden chain with seals containing key dates in history, with small crowns and further
dates adding the accession dates of the kings and queens. Clearly designed to instil patriotic pride in the
players the artist staring point has the pagan druid making a sacrifice at an altar and endings with the heraldic
arms of the sovereign, the title cartouche at the head of the game also bolsters the advance of England and
illustrates such tropes as St Paul’s, the new buildings of the Houses of Parliament, Windsor Castle and a very
new Nelson Column.
However it is through illustrations of the successes in English History, and the very few failures, that Spooner
chose to illustrate the game, that makes it so appealing.
The first scene has druids incarnating at Stonehenge followed by turns a well kited invasion of by Julius Caesar
-Bodicea inciting the Britons - Ethelred promulgating the scriptures - Alfred the and the Danes - Canute
rebuking his courtiers - Battle of Hastings - Murder of a’Becket - John signing the Magna Charta - Surrender of
Calais - Pope Alexander and the kings of England and France - Death of Wat Tyler - Battle of Agincourt Murder of the Princess -Elizabeth at Tilbury Fort - Gunpowder Plot - Battle of Worcester - Cromwell
dissolving Parliament - Great Fire of London - The Battle of Cullodon - The Battle of the Nile - The Battle of
Waterloo - Battle of Sobroan on the Sulej, now something of a forgotten war but topical for 1847.

GUARDIAN ANGEL
48. TOURTE-CHERBULIEZ, Marie Isaline. JOURNAL D’AMÉLIE, ou Dix-huit mois de la vie d’une
jeune fille. Scènes de famille. Tome Premier [-Deuxieme]. Paris: A. Cherbuliez et Cie, 1834.
£ 385
FIRST EDITION. Two volumes, 12mo, pp. [iv], 309, [1] blank; [iv], 326, [2]; with lithographed frontispiece in
each volume; apart from a few marks in places, a clean copy throughout; in contemporary quarter red calf
over mottled boards, spines lettered and tooled in gilt, light rubbing to boards, but still a very appealing copy.

Rare first edition of this charming work intended as a moral guide book for girls. Set out in the form of a
journal kept by the 18 year old Amélie, it charts her family life over the course of eighteen months having
been placed in difficult circumstances after the death of her mother and her father remarrying a ‘femme
légère, frivole, inconséquente’. Ultimately her mother is Amélie’s Guardian Angel, guiding her through difficult
situations by providing wise resolutions, and therefore showing her to be a strong woman when duty calls.
‘Voici donc un roman moral, dont la mère pourra permettre, et même prescrire la lecture à sa fille ; ce qui est
bien rare par le temps qui court. Le journal écrit par Amélie, pour se rendre compte de sa vie journalière, de
ses actions, de ses pensées, de l’état de son âme, devient pour elle un conseiller, un guide, un consolateur, un
point d’appui, un moyen de s’affermir dans Ia bonne route où elle veut marcher avec persévérance, un juge qui
lui accorde la louange ou le blâme, suivant qu’elle mérite l’une ou l’autre. C’est une application heureuse de la
méthode d’emploi du temps de M. Jullien, de Paris, et des livrets pratiques dont elle recommande l’usage.
L’examen consciencieux de soi - même, renouvelé tous les jours, produit l’habitude et le besoin de combattre
ses inclinations vicieuses, et de se perfectionner sans cesse. On apprend à se mieux connaître, à se corriger, à
devenir meilleur’ (Memorial revue encyclopédique des connaissances humaines, Paris, 1835, no. 109).
We have been unable to find any further information on the author, Marie Isaline Tourte Cherbuliez, beyond
her other published works, which include Le présent d’étrennes (1833); Contes et récits pour la jeunesse
(1836); and Antonio, suivi de Une belle action, et quelques autres récits (1838). She also translated ‘Forester’
from Maria Edgeworth’s Moral Tales for Young People (1806) and Jane Marcet’s Conversations for children,
on land and water (1838).
OCLC records no copies outside of Continental Europe.

FOR DUMMY,

THE ‘DEAF

&

DUMB

FISHERMAN’

49. [VICTORIAN PHILANTHROPY]. CONCERT IN AID OF A FUND to purchase a Boat & Nets
for a deaf & dumb Fisherman, at Cadgwith, Cornwall. London: Saturday, May 8th, 1886.
£ 285
4to lithographed proposal, concert invitation and program, and three ALS’s from the philanthropist Charles
Mylne Barker to one of the evening entertainers.
A unusual collection of ephemera relating to a private concert organised, in a spirit of private Victorian
philanthropy, to help a deaf and dumb fisherman in Cornwall to acquire a fishing boat.
The main instigator of the scheme was Charles Mylne Barker a solicitor who was keen on literature and music
and who also acted as a legal advisor for John Ruskin. How he came to know ‘Dummy’ the deaf and dumb
fisherman of Cadgworth in Cornwall is not known but clearly he impressed Barker as ‘a very steady and
industrious man.’ Barker thought to rope in his friends ‘with a view of raising enough money to purchase a
boat and nets and so give “Dummy” (as he is called) a fair start.’ To this end he arranged a concert at his
home 10, Vicarage Gate, Kensington.

Barker appears to have borrowed his musicians from the Avalon Collard concerts that were held in the
nearby Vicarage for his program of entertainment, also a few friends, including Frank Archer. The collection of
invitation ephemera was kept by Archer as his part in the entertainment was to give a recitation from Robert
Browning. Barker himself was a spectator on the night, though Miss Beartice Barker gave some violin pieces.
The concert was a success for ‘Dummy’ got his boat and nets and a few years later he was reported in the
newspapers for having saved the lives of two fishemen from drowning and pulling them aboard his boat in
Cadgwith harbour.

16, 000 E X H I B I T S
50. WAAGEN, Dr. Gustaf. THE MANCHESTER EXHIBITION; WHAT TO OBSERVE. A Walk
Through the Art Treasures Exhibition under the guidance of Dr Waagen. A companion to the official
catalogue. London, John Murray, Albemarle Catalogue; and W.H. Smith & Sons, Strand. 1857. £ 285
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [4], 75, [1]; original salmon pink printed wrappers.
Gustave Waagen personal tastes were very much of their time, he deplored Caravaggio as ‘low’ and also had
little positive to say for contemporary work such as Turner’s. What makes this particular pocket guide
interesting is his personal selection of what he thought the uninitiated visitor should consider worthy of study.
‘[H]e will gain time by not being obliged to select for himself from this accumulation of objects what is most
worth seeing; and he may be spared the disappointment of discovering, after quitting the Exhibition, that he
had left some very fine work unseen. At the same time, it is not my intention, nor would it be compatible with
the scope of this small Guidebook, to enumerate all the good pictures by the old masters in this Exhibition. I
therefore confine my remarks to those which have most attracted my observation, and especially to the
pictures of the earlier schools, they being not only of great importance, but comparatively less generally
understood than works of later epochs.’
The Manchester Exhibition of 1857 was extraordinary for having 16,000 exhibits and allowing the British
public to see works of art that were still chiefly held in private rather than public collections. Unusual for an
exhibition the paintings referred to in the handbook also had extra numbers attached to the frames printed up
in ‘blue on a white ground’ that referred to Dr Wagen’s Treasure of Art in Great Britain - this was very
consideratly advertised facing the title-page for the budding art connoisseur.

‘VOLENT

VERS LES CLIMATS DE LA RICHE

AMERIQUE’

51. [WALPOLE]. EPITRE A M. DE WALPOLE. Traduite de
l’Anglois. [Paris?, c. 1740].
£ 285
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 8; with woodcut headpiece and initial; aside from

occasional spotting, clean and fresh;
Only edition of this letter in verse addressed to the Prime Minister,
Robert Walpole (1676-1745), on the ‘troubles Germaniques’ and other
problems.
Not, as far as we can tell, translated from the English, the poem,
responding to Walpole’s ‘pressant désir’, deals with ‘des troubles
Germaniques, des funestes complots des Peuples Britanniques, Peuples qui
toujours pleins d’infructueux projets’, which suggests that little has
changed. Warning of the dangers of war in Europe, the ‘serpent dans [le]
sein’ that was being nurtured in Germany, and the triumph of discord, the
anonymous poet offers advice on government:
‘L’Art de bien gouverner est moins un art de feindre
Que l’art de prevenir tout ce qu’on pourroit craindre;
Eu que ne craint-on pas?’
OCLC records only the BNF copy.

APPLYING

THE

TERMINOLOGY

OF IDEALISM TO

LITERARY ARTEFACTS

52. WITTE, Samuel Simon. VON DER LITTERATUR NACH
IHREM BEGRIFF und Werthe handelt und ladet daneben zur
würdigen Begehung des Oster-Festes ein der hiesigen
Universität zeitigen Rector… Rostock, den 5ten April, 1795.
Rostock, gedruckt mit Adlerschen Schriften, den 5ten April,
1795.
£ 225
FIRST EDITION. Small 4to, pp. 16; minor stain to gutter, otherwise
clean; the uncut and unopened entire sheets, as issued.
A celebratory public lecture marking Easter given by the director of
Rostock University on literature in the widest sense of the word,
from a systematic philosophic point of view. Witte applies the
terminology of idealism to literary artefacts, describes the creative
artistic process as the workings of the Geist of the author. Therefore
literature should be called Werke des Geistes (works of the spirit).
Merely descriptive and scientific works should be called Werke des
Verstandes (works of reason). Witte, who wrote on the origin of
Egyptian pyramids and on the Danish national costume as well, carries
on to classify different categories of texts according to Herder’s and
Kant’s philosophy, and deals with the concept of NationalNot in OCLC.
Literteratur.

HOPING

TO PREVENT DEFORESTATION

53. WUNDERLICH,
Carl.
BESCHREIBUNG
UND
ABBILDUNG
EINER
NEUEN
KOCHEINRICHTUNG und eines neuerfundenen Stubenofens zu höchstmöglicher Ersparung des
Brennstoffes. Darmstadt: C.W. Leske. 1821.
£ 200
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 40; with two folding lithographic plates at the end; original printed blue wrappers;

old cancelled library stamps of the Museum für Urgeschichte, Weimar on title and a couple of leaves.
This rare publication presenting a new energy-saving cooker begins with the hope of preventing deforestation
by inefficient heating.

Wunderlich paints a picture of a bleak future: ‘The time will inevitably come when there will be so many
people, that one person can not exist because of the others, no one will earn anything because everyone
wants to earn; there will be so many people who all want to cook and keep warm. A time when the increased
consumption will not only devour the supply of old wood, but will not allow for young trees to grow. This
horrible extreme will catch up with us in our carelessness, and to late we will realize the mistakes we made in
the past’ (translated from pp. 4-5).
Wunderlich’s stove is made of metal and brick and includes the main cooking pot. He praises the steaming of
vegetable and potatoes, and recommends the use ceramic pots for cooking meat, the stove was apparently
built and used, as Wunderlich gives further detailed information on how to clean and maintain it.
Only one copy located at Weimar, Herzogin Anna Amalia Bibliothek; KVK does not give additional locations.

